MODERN BUSINESS | Iransportatio



TRANSPORTATION
AND TRAFFIC
MANAGEMENT

by
Arnold K. Henry, Ph.D.

PROFESSOR, TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT,
WHARTON SCHOOL OF FINANCE AND COMMERCE,
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

and
Sidney L. Miller, Ph.D.

CHAIRMAN, DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION,
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION,
BUCKNELL UNIVERSITY

Alexander Hamilton Institute, New York



1977 Edition
Copyright, 1961, by Alezander Hamilton Institute Incorporated

Copyright, in Great Britain, 1961, by Alezander Hamilton
Institute Incorporated

All rights reserved, including translation into Scandinavian
Made in U. 8. A.

83-10

15
711



Preface

Transportation of passengers and freight is an im-
portant field of study on merit and involves many sub-
jects. Transportation and traffic management, the sub-
jects covered in this text, are becoming increasingly
important to those interested in efficient operation of a
business enterprise, because of the opportunities and
the complex problems created by related developments
in transportation, production and distribution, and
managerial techniques.

Transportation and traffic management are impor-
tant in varying degrees to all industrial and commercial
enterprises, large or small in size, local or national in
scope, engaged in production or distribution processes.
It should also be stressed that enterprises pay for trans-
portation and traffic management whether they recog-
nize their importance or not.

In cases where management recognizes the import-
ance of transportation and traffic management, there
are net gains, both direct and indirect, since the con-
sequent increase in the efficiency of the enterprise as a
whole will, in many cases, more than offset the super-
visory, clerical, equipment or facilities expenses in-
volved in the proper handling of transportation matters.
Enterprises which do not recognize the importance of

vil



viii Preface

transportation and traffic management pay for what
they do not receive in unnecessary and excessive pro-
duction and distribution expenses.

Transportation and traffic management are important
not only to all industrial and commercial enterprises
but to all executives within these enterprises. Whether
the enterprise has an executive solely responsible for
transportation and traffic management or not, the sub-
ject matter affects the affairs of all executives, and is
highly important to some of them. Consequently, if
transportation and traffic management are to contribute
all they can to efficient operation of an enterprise, the
subject matter, and its significance, must be known and
considered by all executives.

The purpose of this text is to provide executives with
a concise description and analysis of transportation and
traffic subjects important to the management of indus-
trial and commercial enterprises and to give them an
understanding of public policy pertaining to and affect-
ing these subjects.

The first part of the text is devoted to a discussion of
the transportation industries. The subjects treated
cover such matters as (1) facilities, equipment, organi-
zation and traffic; (2) economic characteristics; (3)
services; (4) rates; (5) competition and cooperation;
(6) public policy. The second part of the text deals
with the traffic management functions of business en-
terprises. The discussion here covers the effects of
transportation on the prices of goods, location of eco-



Preface ix

nomic activities, and the functions, organization, and
administration of traffic management.

Dr. Henry, the co-author of this text, is Professor of
Transportation and Public Utilities, Wharton School
of Finance and Commerce, University of Pennsylvania.
He is directly responsible for the material in the chap-
ters covering water and air services. Dr. Miller, the other
co-author, who is Chairman of the Department of Busi-
ness Administration, College of Business Administration
at Bucknell University, is responsible for the remainder
of the text.

Both authors wish to express their appreciation to
Professor Joseph R. Rose of the Wharton School for his
helpful advice and criticism in the preparation of this
text, and to Mrs. Helen S. Hardin for her invaluable
typing assistance.

Eprror-mN-CHIEF



Table of Contents

CHAPTER I
Basic Aspects of Transportation

SECTION PAGE

1. Transportation Facilities 1

2. Investment in Transportation Facilities 1

8. Geographic Distribution of Transportation Facilities 2

4. Ownership of Transportation Facilities 2

8. Transportation Equipment L

6. Classification of Carriers 4

7. Direct and Indirect Carriers 6.

8. Public Status Classification of Carriers 6

9. Private Carriers 6
10. For-hire Carriers: Common Carriers 7
11. For-hire Carriers: Contract Carriers 9
12. For-hire Carriers: Exempt Carriers 10
18. Brokers 12
14. Warehousemen 12
15. Miscellaneous Groupings of Carriers 13
16. Geographic Groupings of Carriers 18
17. Types of Service Groupings of Carriers 14
18. Gross Revenue Groupings of Carriers 15

CHAPTER II
Organization of Transport Industries

1. Transportation More Than One Industry 17

2. Related Carrier Industries 17

8. Competition 17



xii Contents

SECTION PAGE
4. Cooperation 19
5. Complementarity 19
6. Alternative Channels 20
7. Associations 29
8. Tariff Associations 22
9. Carrier Associations 23

10. Carrier-shipper Associations 24

11. Shipper Associations 24

12. Governmental Institutions 25

CHAPTER III

Traffic

1. Definition of Traffic 28
2. Passenger Traffic 28
8. Geographic Distribution of Passenger Traffic 29
4. Freight Traffic 30
5. Differences in Commodities Transported 81
6. Differences in Size of Shipment 32

7. Differences in Average Weight, Distance, and
Revenue 32
8. Geographic Differences 83
9. Movement Patterns 34
10. Traffic Analysis 85

CHAPTER IV
Railroad Service

1. Developruent 87
2. Role of Government 39
8. Common and Private Railroad Carriers 89
4, Operating and Lessor Companies 40
5. Line-haul, Switching and Terminal Services 41
6. Business Organization of Railroads 41



Contents

SECTION

7.

8.

9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15,
16.
17.
18.
19,
20.
21.

A o e

8.

9.
10.
11.
12.
18.
14.
15.

Railroad Costs

Geographic Groupings; Routes; and Traffic
Freight Services

*“Package Cars”

“Pool’”’ and ‘‘Consolidated”’ Cars
Private Cars

Perishable Protective Services
Trailers-on-flat Cars

Terminal Services

Intra-terminal Movements
Terminal Facilities
Miscellaneous Services
Diversion and Reconsignment
Transit Privileges

Tracing and Expediting

CHAPTER V

Railroad Service ( Continued)

Railroad Charges

Problems Involved in the Level of Rates
Particular Rates

Principles of Rate-making

Definition of Classification

Types of Classification Tariffs
Publication of Classification Tariffs
Application of Rates and Charges
Rating Procedure

Definition of Rates and Charges
Types of Rates and Charges
Publishers of Tariffs

Definitions of Various Rates
Establishment of Rates

Evaluating Railroad Freight Services

xiii
PAGE
42
44
45
48
49
49
50
50
51
52
52
53
53
54
55

57
59
61
61
64
64
65
66
67
68
69
71
72
73
78



xiv Contents

SECTION PAGE

16. Railroad Passenger Services 16

17. Railroad Passenger Charges 78

18, Particular Railroad Passenger Rates 79

19. Advantages and Disadvantages of Railroad Passenger
Service 79

20. Economic Regulation of Railroads 80

CHAPTER VI

Water Service

1. Early History of American Merchant Marine 84
2. World War I to 1936 85
8. Government Aid Under Merchant Marine Actof 1936 87
4. Title V—Construction-Differential Subsidy 88
5. Title VI—Operating-Differential Subsidy 89
6. Essential Trade Routes 91
7. Common-carrier, Charter and Industrial Services 91
8. Inland Waterways, The Mississippi River System 94
9. The Great Lakes 95
10. The St. Lawrence Seaway 96
11. Status of American Shipping 99
CHAPTER VII
Water Service ( Continued)

1. Company Organization 101
2. Functions of Operating Department 101
8. General Functions of the Traffic Department 108

4. Balanced Booking, Stowage Factors, and Tonnage
Definitions 108
5. Ship’s Option 105
6. Shipping Papers 106
7. Ocean Rates and Rate-making 108
8. Steamship Conferences 109



Contents XV
CHAPTER VIII

Water Service ( Continued)

SECTION PAGE
1. Need for Government Regulation 111
2. Discrimination and Other Unfair Practices Prohibited;

Shipping Act, 1916 111
8. The Dual-rate System of Steamship Conferences 113
4. Federal Maritime Commission, Maritime Admin-

istration, Interstate Commerce Commission 115
5. Harter Act and Carriage of Goods by Sea Act 118
6. Limitation of Liability Act 119
7. Rights of Seamen: Shipping Articles 122
8. Vessel Transfer. Foreign Registry 125
9. The United States Coast Guard. Other Government

Departments 128

CHAPTER IX
Pipeline Service

1. Pipeline Uses 181
2. Development of Petroleum Pipelines 131
8. Types of Pipeline Carriers 132
4. Gathering and Trunk Pipelines 138
5. Economic Characteristics 138
6. Pipeline Routes and Traffic 184
7. Services and Charges 185
8. Advantages and Disadvantages of Pipeline Services

and Rates 136
9. Economic Regulation 187

CHAPTER X
Highway Service

1. Extensiveness of the Highway System 159
2. Reasons for Highway Transportation Growth 140



xvi Contents

SECTION PAGE
3. Pattern of Highway Traffic Development 142
4. Role of Government 143
5. Types of Highway Carriers 144
6. Statistical Classification 145
7. Typical Organization 146
8. Economic Characteristics 146
9. Significance of Cost Characteristics 147

10. Highway Routes 148

11. Highway Passenger Traffic 149

12. Highway Freight Traffic 149

18. Highway Freight Services 150

14, Line-haul Service 151

15. Terminal Services 151

16. Special Services 152

17. Highway Charges 152

18. Particular Rates 154

19. Motor Freight Classifications 155

20, Tariffs 157

21. Advantages and Disadvantages of Highway Service 159
22. Comparison of Highway with Other Transport Rates 161

28. Highway Passenger Services 161
24. Highway Passenger Rates 163
25. Advantages and Disadvantages of Highway Passenger
Services 163
26. Economic Regulation of Highway Carriers 164

CHAPTER XI
Air Service

1. History of Experimental Flying 167
2. Advantages of Air Transport 168
8. Airports and Airways, Establishment, Finance,

Control 170

4. Source of Regulatory Authority 172



Contents

SECTION

5.

eI

10.
. Airline Financing Problems
12.
13.

S R e

Entry, Routes, Competition

Exemption; Classification of Airlines
Fixing of Rates and Fares

Mail Rates and Subsidy

International Agreements and Bilateralism
Safety and Traffic Control

Transportation of Freight by Air
Carrier Liability

CHAPTER XII

Indirect Carriers

Types of Indirect Carriers

The Railway Express Agency, Inc.

Type of Carrier and Organization

Principal Routes and Traffic

Express Services

Express Charges

Advantages and Disadvantages of Express Service
Economic Regulation of the Express
Freight-forwarder Service

Types of Operators

. Forwarder Routes and Traffic

Forwarder Services and Charges

. Advantages and Disadvantages of Forwarder Service

Economic Regulation of Forwarders
Parcel Post

Post-Office Organization
Parcel-post Routes and Traffic

. Parcel-post Services

. Parcel-post Rates

. Advantages and Disadvantages of Parcel Post
. Economic Regulation of Parcel Post

xvii
PAGE
172
174
175
177
178
180
181
182
184

188
189
190
191

191

191

192
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
201

201

202
202
208
204



xviii Contents

CHAPTER X111
Public Regulation and Policy

SECTION

11.

1

[y

1.

PSR B®

2.

CLPIDIZ: R »P -

Relation of Government to Transportation

State Independent Agencies

Federal Independent Agencies

Divisions of the Interstate Commerce Commission

Bureaus of the Commission

Special Boards and Special Committees

The Subsidy Problem

The Entry, Extension and Abandonment Problem

The Cooperation Problem

The Problem of Control and Consolidation

The Problem of Interagency Competitive
Rate-making

The Problem of Coordination

CHAPTER X1V
Significance of Transportation to Users

Introduction

Economic Significance of Transportation

Effects of Improved Transportation

Freight Rates as a Factor Cost

Effect of Freight Rates on Prices

Terms of Sale

Location of Economic Activities

Transport as a Factor in Location

Points to Consider in the Location-Transport Problem
Scale of Operation

CHAPTER XV
Transportation Functions of Industry

. Transportation Functions in General
. Administrative Functions

PAGE
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
215
216

218
221

224
224
225
226
226
228
229
229
231
238

2385
285



Contents

SECTION

8.

ORISR

-10.
11.
. The Traffic Manager
13.
14,
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.

Ll L .

4. Question of Private, Contract, or Common Carrier

5. Question of Departmental or Subs1d1ary Operation

6.

7.
8.

Service Functions

Cost Control Functions

Physical Handling Functions

Transporting Functions

Transport Control

Is a Traffic Department Needed?

Reasons for a Traffic Department

Reasons Against a Traffic Department
Value of an Independent Traffic Department

Managerial Rank of the Traffic Manager
Departmental Jurisdiction

Local and Internal Transportation
Centralizing Functions

Departmental Authority

Outside Agencies

Community and Trade Associations
Commercial Traffic Bureaus

Government and Carrier Traffic Bureaus
Organization for Transport Control

Transportation Functions of a Business Concern

CHAPTER XVI
Transport Control and Policy

Policy Formation
Performance or Purchase of Services
Carrier-owned Considerations

Operation
Problem of Providing Traffic

Other Carrier-ownership Problems
Use of Qutside Traffic-Service Bureaus

Xix
PAGE
236
236
236
287
287
238
239
241
242
244
244
245
246
246
248
249
250
251
251
253
254

263
264
265

265
266
266
267
267



XX

Contents

SECTION

9.
10.
11.
12.
18.
14.
15.
16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24.
25.
26.
217.
28.
29.
30.
31.
82.
33.

Dealing with Outside Carriers

Routing of Shipments

Diversified Routing

Cooperation with Other Shippers

Aid Provided by Traffic Organizations

Relations with Suppliers and Customers

Cooperation from Professional Organizations

Need for Cooperation Between a Company’s Traffic
Department and Other Departments

How the Traffic Department Serves the Executive
Department

Relations of the Traffic Department with the Finance
Department

Traffic Department’s Help Needed by Law Depart-
ment

The Accounting Department and the Traffic Depart-
ment

Need for Cooperation Between the General Office and
the Traffic Department

How the Traffic Department Helps the Personnel De-
partment

Close Connection Between Purchasing Department
and Traffic Department

Role of the Traffic Department in Locating Plant Sites

Keeping Machines in Continuous Operation

Facilitating Storage Operations

Providing Transportation Within the Plant

Advising on Product Development

Relation of Traffic and Advertising Work

Relation of Traffic and Sales Work

Traffic Research

Aiding in Distribution

Supplying Traffic Information

PAGE
268

269
271
272
278
274
275

277

277

278

280

281

282

284

285
287
288
289
289
289
290
291
291
292
293



Contents

SECTION

34.

85. The Traffic Department as a Factor in Sales Pro-

10

©

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

AN

Developing Good Customer Relations Through
Traffic

motion and Selling

CHAPTER XVIi

Administering Facilities and Services

Introduction

Functions Involved in Administering Facilities and

Services
Transportation Cost Items
Receiving and Shipping
Packing
Materials Handling
Carriage: Agencies, Types of Service, and Costs
Private Transportation
Common Carriers
Railroad Transportation Service
Freight Car Requirements
Industrial Sidings
Terminal Facilities
Waterway Transportation Service
Highway Transportation Service
Liability of Carriers
Managing the Movement of Goods
Storage Service
Storage Facilities

CHAPTER XVIII
Handling Transportation Rates

. Fair Transportation Rates a Basic Requirement

2. Traffic Procedure and Legality

xxi

PAGE
294

294

297

297
298
299
299
301
302
804
805
806
307
308
809
309
310
811
312
318
315

316
317



