# MODERN BUSINESS

Transportatio and Traffic Ma

# TRANSPORTATION AND TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT

by

Arnold K. Henry, Ph.D.

PROFESSOR, TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT,
WHARTON SCHOOL OF FINANCE AND COMMERCE,
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

and

Sidney L. Miller, Ph.D.

CHAIRMAN, DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION, COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION, BUCKNELL UNIVERSITY

Alexander Hamilton Institute, New York

### 1977 Edition

Copyright, 1961, by Alexander Hamilton Institute Incorporated Copyright, in Great Britain, 1961, by Alexander Hamilton Institute Incorporated

All rights reserved, including translation into Scandinavian

Made in U. S. A.

# Preface

Transportation of passengers and freight is an important field of study on merit and involves many subjects. Transportation and traffic management, the subjects covered in this text, are becoming increasingly important to those interested in efficient operation of a business enterprise, because of the opportunities and the complex problems created by related developments in transportation, production and distribution, and managerial techniques.

Transportation and traffic management are important in varying degrees to all industrial and commercial enterprises, large or small in size, local or national in scope, engaged in production or distribution processes. It should also be stressed that enterprises pay for transportation and traffic management whether they recognize their importance or not.

In cases where management recognizes the importance of transportation and traffic management, there are net gains, both direct and indirect, since the consequent increase in the efficiency of the enterprise as a whole will, in many cases, more than offset the supervisory, clerical, equipment or facilities expenses involved in the proper handling of transportation matters. Enterprises which do not recognize the importance of

transportation and traffic management pay for what they do not receive in unnecessary and excessive production and distribution expenses.

Transportation and traffic management are important not only to all industrial and commercial enterprises but to all executives within these enterprises. Whether the enterprise has an executive solely responsible for transportation and traffic management or not, the subject matter affects the affairs of all executives, and is highly important to some of them. Consequently, if transportation and traffic management are to contribute all they can to efficient operation of an enterprise, the subject matter, and its significance, must be known and considered by all executives.

The purpose of this text is to provide executives with a concise description and analysis of transportation and traffic subjects important to the management of industrial and commercial enterprises and to give them an understanding of public policy pertaining to and affecting these subjects.

The first part of the text is devoted to a discussion of the transportation industries. The subjects treated cover such matters as (1) facilities, equipment, organization and traffic; (2) economic characteristics; (3) services; (4) rates; (5) competition and cooperation; (6) public policy. The second part of the text deals with the traffic management functions of business enterprises. The discussion here covers the effects of transportation on the prices of goods, location of economic activities, and the functions, organization, and administration of traffic management.

Dr. Henry, the co-author of this text, is Professor of Transportation and Public Utilities, Wharton School of Finance and Commerce, University of Pennsylvania. He is directly responsible for the material in the chapters covering water and air services. Dr. Miller, the other co-author, who is Chairman of the Department of Business Administration, College of Business Administration at Bucknell University, is responsible for the remainder of the text.

Both authors wish to express their appreciation to Professor Joseph R. Rose of the Wharton School for his helpful advice and criticism in the preparation of this text, and to Mrs. Helen S. Hardin for her invaluable typing assistance.

EDITOR-IN-CHIEF

# Table of Contents

### CHAPTER I

# Basic Aspects of Transportation

TON	PAGE
Transportation Facilities	1
Investment in Transportation Facilities	1
Geographic Distribution of Transportation Facilities	2
Ownership of Transportation Facilities	2
Transportation Equipment	3
Classification of Carriers	4
Direct and Indirect Carriers	<b>6</b> .
Public Status Classification of Carriers	6
Private Carriers	6
For-hire Carriers: Common Carriers	7
For-hire Carriers: Contract Carriers	9
For-hire Carriers: Exempt Carriers	10
Brokers	12
Warehousemen	12
Miscellaneous Groupings of Carriers	15
Geographic Groupings of Carriers	15
Types of Service Groupings of Carriers	14
Gross Revenue Groupings of Carriers	15
CHAPTER II	
Organization of Transport Industries	
Transportation More Than One Industry	17
Related Carrier Industries	17
Competition	17
	Transportation Facilities Investment in Transportation Facilities Geographic Distribution of Transportation Facilities Ownership of Transportation Facilities Transportation Equipment Classification of Carriers Direct and Indirect Carriers Public Status Classification of Carriers Private Carriers For-hire Carriers: Common Carriers For-hire Carriers: Contract Carriers For-hire Carriers: Exempt Carriers Brokers Warehousemen Miscellaneous Groupings of Carriers Geographic Groupings of Carriers Types of Service Groupings of Carriers Gross Revenue Groupings of Carriers  CHAPTER II  Organization of Transport Industries  Transportation More Than One Industry Related Carrier Industries

xii	Contents

SECTION	PAGE
4. Cooperation	19
5. Complementarity	19
6. Alternative Channels	20
7. Associations	22
8. Tariff Associations	22
9. Carrier Associations	23
10. Carrier-shipper Associations	24
11. Shipper Associations	24
12. Governmental Institutions	25
CHAPTER III	
Traffic	
1. Definition of Traffic	28
2. Passenger Traffic	28
3. Geographic Distribution of Passenger Traffic	29
4. Freight Traffic	30
5. Differences in Commodities Transported	31
6. Differences in Size of Shipment	32
7. Differences in Average Weight, Distance, and	
Revenue	32
8. Geographic Differences	35
9. Movement Patterns	34
10. Traffic Analysis	35
CHAPTER IV	
Railroad Service	
1. Development	37
2. Role of Government	59
3. Common and Private Railroad Carriers	<b>3</b> 9
4. Operating and Lessor Companies	40
5. Line-haul, Switching and Terminal Services	41
6. Business Organization of Railroads	41

	Contents	XIII
SECT	TION	PAGE
	Railroad Costs	42
8.	Geographic Groupings; Routes; and Traffic	44
	Freight Services	45
	"Package Cars"	48
	"Pool" and "Consolidated" Cars	49
	Private Cars	49
	Perishable Protective Services	50
	Trailers-on-flat Cars	<i>5</i> 0
	Terminal Services	51
	Intra-terminal Movements	52
	Terminal Facilities	52
18.	Miscellaneous Services	53
	Diversion and Reconsignment	53
20.	Transit Privileges	54
21.	Tracing and Expediting	55
	CHAPTER V	
	Railroad Service (Continued)	
1	Railroad Charges	57
2.	Problems Involved in the Level of Rates	59
<b>5</b> .	Particular Rates	61
4.	Principles of Rate-making	61
5.	Definition of Classification	64
6.	Types of Classification Tariffs	64
7.	Publication of Classification Tariffs	65
8.	Application of Rates and Charges	66
9.	Rating Procedure	67
10.	Definition of Rates and Charges	68
11.	Types of Rates and Charges	69
	Publishers of Tariffs	71
15.	Definitions of Various Rates	72
14.	Establishment of Rates	73
15.	Evaluating Railroad Freight Services	75

хi	y (	C	0	n	t	e	n	t	S

SECT	ION	PAGE
16.	Railroad Passenger Services	76
17.	Railroad Passenger Charges	78
18.	Particular Railroad Passenger Rates	79
19.	Advantages and Disadvantages of Railroad Passenger	
	Service	79
20.	Economic Regulation of Railroads	80
	CHAPTER VI	
	Water Service	
1.	Early History of American Merchant Marine	84
	World War I to 1936	85
3.	Government Aid Under Merchant Marine Act of 1936	87
4.	Title V—Construction-Differential Subsidy	88
5.	Title VI—Operating-Differential Subsidy	89
6.	Essential Trade Routes	91
7.	Common-carrier, Charter and Industrial Services	91
8.	Inland Waterways, The Mississippi River System	94
9.	The Great Lakes	95
10.	The St. Lawrence Seaway	96
11.	Status of American Shipping	99
	CHAPTER VII	
	Water Service (Continued)	
1.	Company Organization	101
2.	Functions of Operating Department	101
3.	General Functions of the Traffic Department	103
4.	Balanced Booking, Stowage Factors, and Tonnage	
	Definitions	103
5.	Ship's Option	105
	Shipping Papers	106
7.	Ocean Rates and Rate-making	108
8.	Steamship Conferences	109

	Contents	ΧV
	CHAPTER VIII	
	Water Service (Continued)	
EC1	rion	PAGE
1.	Need for Government Regulation	111
2.	Discrimination and Other Unfair Practices Prohibited;	
	Shipping Act, 1916	111
3.	The Dual-rate System of Steamship Conferences	113
4.	Federal Maritime Commission, Maritime Admin-	
	istration, Interstate Commerce Commission	115
б.	Harter Act and Carriage of Goods by Sea Act	118
6.	Limitation of Liability Act	119
7.	Rights of Seamen: Shipping Articles	122
8.	Vessel Transfer. Foreign Registry	125
9.	The United States Coast Guard. Other Government	
	Departments	128
	CHAPTER IX	
	Pipeline Service	
1.	Pipeline Uses	131
	Development of Petroleum Pipelines	131
	Types of Pipeline Carriers	132
	Gathering and Trunk Pipelines	133
	Economic Characteristics	133
6.	Pipeline Routes and Traffic	154
	Services and Charges	135
	Advantages and Disadvantages of Pipeline Services	
	and Rates	136
9.	Economic Regulation	137
	CHAPTER X	
	Highway Service	
	Ç Ç	
	Extensiveness of the Highway System	139
2.	Reasons for Highway Transportation Growth	140

•	$\sim$
XVI	Contents

SECTION

3.	Pattern of Highway Traffic Development	142
4.	Role of Government	143
5.	Types of Highway Carriers	144
6.	Statistical Classification	145
7.	Typical Organization	146
8.	Economic Characteristics	146
9.	Significance of Cost Characteristics	147
10.	Highway Routes	148
11.	Highway Passenger Traffic	149
12.	Highway Freight Traffic	149
13.	Highway Freight Services	150
14.	Line-haul Service	151
15.	Terminal Services	151
16.	Special Services	152
17.	Highway Charges	152
18.	Particular Rates	154
19.	Motor Freight Classifications	155
20.	Tariffs	157
21.	Advantages and Disadvantages of Highway Service	159
22.	Comparison of Highway with Other Transport Rates	161
23.	Highway Passenger Services	161
24.	Highway Passenger Rates	163
<b>2</b> 5.	Advantages and Disadvantages of Highway Passenger	
	Services	163
<b>2</b> 6.	Economic Regulation of Highway Carriers	164
	CHAPTER XI	
	Air Service	
1.	History of Experimental Flying	167
	Advantages of Air Transport	168
	Airports and Airways, Establishment, Finance,	-00
	Control	170
4.	Source of Regulatory Authority	172
	<u>-</u>	

PAGE

	Contents	XVII
SEC1	TON	PAGE
5.	Entry, Routes, Competition	172
6.	Exemption; Classification of Airlines	174
7.	Fixing of Rates and Fares	175
8.	Mail Rates and Subsidy	177
9.	International Agreements and Bilateralism	178
10.	Safety and Traffic Control	180
11.	Airline Financing Problems	181
12.	Transportation of Freight by Air	182
13.	Carrier Liability	184
	CHAPTER XII	
	Indirect Carriers	
1.	Types of Indirect Carriers	188
2.	The Railway Express Agency, Inc.	189
3.	Type of Carrier and Organization	190
4.	Principal Routes and Traffic	191
5.	Express Services	191
6.	Express Charges	191
7.	Advantages and Disadvantages of Express Service	192
8.	Economic Regulation of the Express	192
	Freight-forwarder Service	193
10.	Types of Operators	194
11.	Forwarder Routes and Traffic	195
12.	Forwarder Services and Charges	196
13.	Advantages and Disadvantages of Forwarder Service	197
14.	Economic Regulation of Forwarders	198
15.	Parcel Post	199
16.	Post-Office Organization	201
17.	Parcel-post Routes and Traffic	201
18.	Parcel-post Services	202
19.	Parcel-post Rates	202
20.	Advantages and Disadvantages of Parcel Post	203
21.	Economic Regulation of Parcel Post	204

xviii

## Contents

### CHAPTER XIII

Public Regulation and Policy

SECI	TON	PAGE
1.	Relation of Government to Transportation	205
2.	State Independent Agencies	206
3.	Federal Independent Agencies	207
4.	Divisions of the Interstate Commerce Commission	208
5.	Bureaus of the Commission	209
6.	Special Boards and Special Committees	210
7.	The Subsidy Problem	211
8.	The Entry, Extension and Abandonment Problem	212
9.	The Cooperation Problem	215
10.	The Problem of Control and Consolidation	216
11.	The Problem of Interagency Competitive	
	Rate-making	218
12.	The Problem of Coordination	221
	CHAPTER XIV	
	Significance of Transportation to Users	
1.	Introduction	224
2.	Economic Significance of Transportation	224
3.	Effects of Improved Transportation	225
4.	Freight Rates as a Factor Cost	226
Б.	Effect of Freight Rates on Prices	226
6.	Terms of Sale	228
7.	Location of Economic Activities	229
8.	Transport as a Factor in Location	229
9.	Points to Consider in the Location-Transport Problem	231
10.	Scale of Operation	233
	CHAPTER XV	
	Transportation Functions of Industry	
1.	Transportation Functions in General	235
2.	Administrative Functions	235

Contents	xix
SECTION	PAGE
3. Service Functions	236
4. Cost Control Functions	236
5. Physical Handling Functions	236
6. Transporting Functions	237
7. Transport Control	237
8. Is a Traffic Department Needed?	238
9. Reasons for a Traffic Department	239
10. Reasons Against a Traffic Department	241
11. Value of an Independent Traffic Department	24 <b>2</b>
12. The Traffic Manager	244
13. Managerial Rank of the Traffic Manager	244
14. Departmental Jurisdiction	245
15. Local and Internal Transportation	246
16. Centralizing Functions	246
17. Departmental Authority	248
18. Outside Agencies	249
19. Community and Trade Associations	250
20. Commercial Traffic Bureaus	251
21. Government and Carrier Traffic Bureaus	251
22. Organization for Transport Control	253
23. Transportation Functions of a Business Concern	254
CHAPTER XVI	
Transport Control and Policy	
1. Policy Formation	263
2. Performance or Purchase of Services	264
3. Carrier-owned Considerations	265
4. Question of Private, Contract, or Common Carrier	
Operation	265
5. Question of Departmental or Subsidiary Operation	266
6. Problem of Providing Traffic	266
7. Other Carrier-ownership Problems	267
8. Use of Outside Traffic-Service Bureaus	267

xx Contents

SEC1	LION	PAG
9.	Dealing with Outside Carriers	268
10.	Routing of Shipments	269
11.	Diversified Routing	271
12.	Cooperation with Other Shippers	279
13.	Aid Provided by Traffic Organizations	275
14.	Relations with Suppliers and Customers	274
15.	Cooperation from Professional Organizations	275
16.	Need for Cooperation Between a Company's Traffic	
	Department and Other Departments	277
17.	How the Traffic Department Serves the Executive	
	Department	277
18.	Relations of the Traffic Department with the Finance	
	Department	278
19.	Traffic Department's Help Needed by Law Depart-	
	ment	280
20.	The Accounting Department and the Traffic Depart-	
	ment	281
21.	Need for Cooperation Between the General Office and	
	the Traffic Department	289
<b>2</b> 2.	How the Traffic Department Helps the Personnel De-	
	partment	284
23.	Close Connection Between Purchasing Department	
	and Traffic Department	285
	Role of the Traffic Department in Locating Plant Sites	287
	Keeping Machines in Continuous Operation	288
	Facilitating Storage Operations  Providing Transportation Wishingthe Plant	289
	Providing Transportation Within the Plant	289
	Advising on Product Development Relation of Traffic and Advertising Work	289
	Relation of Traffic and Sales Work	290
	Traffic Research	291 291
	Aiding in Distribution	299
	Supplying Traffic Information	009

	Contents	xxi	
SECT	NON	PAGE	
	Developing Good Customer Relations Through Traffic	294	
<b>3</b> 5.	The Traffic Department as a Factor in Sales Promotion and Selling	294	
CHAPTER XVII			
Administering Facilities and Services			
1.	Introduction	297	
2.	Functions Involved in Administering Facilities and		
	Services	297	
3.	Transportation Cost Items	298	
4.	Receiving and Shipping	299	
б.	Packing	299	
6.	Materials Handling	301	
7.	Carriage: Agencies, Types of Service, and Costs	302	
	Private Transportation	504	
	Common Carriers	305	
10.	Railroad Transportation Service	306	
11.	Freight Car Requirements	307	
12.	Industrial Sidings	<i>3</i> 08	
13.	Terminal Facilities	309	
14.	Waterway Transportation Service	309	
15.	Highway Transportation Service	<b>3</b> 10	
16.	Liability of Carriers	311	
17.	Managing the Movement of Goods	312	
18.	Storage Service	313	
19.	Storage Facilities	315	
CHAPTER XVIII			
	Handling Transportation Rates		
1.	Fair Transportation Rates a Basic Requirement	316	
2.	Traffic Procedure and Legality	317	